•7%. Policies of half the size require their premium rate to be increased by 1-3%.

2.8. In summary the profit test provides proof that the profit criterion is
satisfied on the assumptions made and information about the shape of the
earnings which might be expected from the product. It also identifies the major
sources of profit contained in the product and the sensitivity of the overall profit
to changes in the assumptions. Additionally, it indicates the level of initial cash
strain for each policy sold.

2.9. As we continue around the control cycle we shall see how the basic
structure of the profit test is used to build up information against which the
profit-test assumptions are measured and finally, how having monitored these
assumptions, they are revised for a re-run of the profit test.

105THE CONTROL CYCLE

Table 4. Results of some sensitivity tests for the premium rate
Assumption in
profit test basis

Interest
(7%)
Mortality
(1%)
Lapse rates
(10% year 1,

5% thereafter)
Commission (25%

Year 1, 2±% thereafter)
and initial expenses
(25%)

Maintenance expenses
(£12-50 annually)

Inflation

(%)
Policy size
(Sum assured £10,000)

Change
in basis

+ 1%
- 1 %
x2

2
x2
-2

+40%

x2

x2

x2
+ 2

New annual premium
(£851 on standard

basis)

826-4
874-5
903-1
825-4
834-3
859-9

886-9

862-2

852-9

1,690-8
4311

Premium
rate change

- 2 - 9 %
+ 2-8%
+ 6-1%
- 3 0 %
-2-0%
+ 1-0%

+4-2%

+ 1-3%

+ •2%

-•7%
+ 1-3%

3. THE MODEL

3.1. The numbers derived from the profit test will now be used to build up a
model of the company. It is most important in building a model that the various
elements of the Revenue account are self-consistent in their own right. It is not
sufficient to project premiums, death claims, lapses, investment income, etc.,
independently. The way in which the various elements of the model are kept
together is to take all the numbers derived from the profit test and give them
equal treatment when they are applied to the production and when they are used

[…]

as a most significant assumption this is not true for unit-linked products where
the policyholder's benefits are matched very closely to the performance of the
invested assets and hence very little profit or loss arises from deviations of
investment income from that expected. In such cases it is more important to
concentrate on the monitoring of expenses and lapse rates which are usually by
far the most crucial assumptions.

5.2. This can be achieved by maintaining simple records. An example of an
Expense Control Sheet is given in Figure 2.

It shows the expenditure by month and for the year to date in each of the main
categories. It also shows the budget for the year to date and the variances (in the
accounting sense) from the budget. Total expenses are also compared with those

Table 7. Results of some sensitivity tests for expected
profits

Assumption in profit
test basis

Interest
(7%)
Lapse rates
(10% year 1, 5%

thereafter)
Commission (25% year,

2½% thereafter) and
Initial expenses (25%)

Maintenance expenses
(£12.50 annually)

Inflation
(5%)

Policy size
(Sum assured £10,000)

Change
in basis

+ 1%
- 1%

x2
+ 2

+ 40%

x2

x2

x2
+ 2

* Based on adjusted criterion, i.e.,

Present value of
Profits (£85.20 on

standard basis)

226-2
- 58-4

173-9
29-6

- 850

190

73-8

236-7
9-5

Change

+ 165%
-169%
+ 104%
- 65%

-171%*

- 78%

- 13%

+ 39%
- 78%

£851 x -35 x-40 = £l 19-14.

110 J. GOFORD

Figure 2. Example of an expense analysis sheet

allowed for each product, which can be derived from the model or obtained
directly from the records of new business and existing business in force. The
difference between the actual expenses and those budgeted for in the product
design is the overrun or underrun. This is one of the most important control
figures for a company. The table is completed by showing the budgeted
allowances for the year to date. The excess of the total actual allowances over
those budgeted is a measure of the performance of the sales force together with